

42ND GENERAL ASSEMBLY ASEAN INTER-PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY Brunei Darussalam, 23-25 August 2021

Forging Parliamentary Cooperation in Digital Inclusion Towards ASEAN Community 2025

(Res 42GA/2021/Org/x)

DRAFT RESOLUTION ON

THE ADOPTION OF THE RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING OF YOUNG PARLIAMENTARIANS OF AIPA

Sponsored by AIPA Secretariat

The Forty-Second AIPA General Assembly:

Noting the AIPA Resolution number Res 41GA/2020/Org/06 on the Engagement of Young Parliamentarians of AIPA in the ASEAN Community Building, adopted at the 41st AIPA General Assembly which welcomed the initiative to establish the Meeting of Young Parliamentarians of AIPA to be held in AIPA General Assemblies, as well as supported the creation of Ad-Hoc Committee to draft the Rules of Procedure for the Meeting of Young Parliamentarians of AIPA to be considered and adopted in the next AIPA General Assembly;

Noting with regret that the suggested Ad-Hoc Committee was unable to be formed and meet in an actual meeting due to the heavy meeting schedule of the AIPA;

Recognizing the Draft Rules of Procedure of the Meeting of Young Parliamentarians of AIPA prepared by the AIPA Secretariat which later was deliberated by the AIPA Member Parliaments through email communication;

Taking into account the inputs and recommendations from the AIPA Member Parliaments to the Draft Rules of Procedure gathered through the above-said email communication mechanism.

Hereby Resolves to:

Approve and adopt the Rules of Procedure of the Meeting of Young Parliamentarians of AIPA, as attached.

Adopted on the twenty fifth day of August two thousand twenty one in Brunei Darussalam
